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DECISION


We grant Logan Johnson’s application for licensure as a tattooist, but order that his license be subject to the probationary conditions imposed by this decision for a period of five years.
Procedure

On October 22, 2010, Johnson filed a complaint to appeal the denial of his application for licensure as a tattooist by the Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing and Branding (“the Office”).  The Office filed an answer on November 10, 2010.  Johnson amended his complaint on November 29, 2010, which the Office answered on December 3, 2010.

 We held a hearing on December 6, 2010.  Johnson was represented by David F. Barrett.  Assistant Attorney General Nathan M. Priestaf represented the Office.  Both parties filed written 
arguments.  This case became ready for our decision on February 4, 2011, when the Office waived the filing of a last written argument.

Findings of Fact
1. On December 11, 2007, Johnson was arrested for possessing marijuana.  
2. On April 2, 2008, Johnson pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor offense of possession of up to 35 grams of marijuana, received a suspended imposition of sentence, and was placed on one year of probation.
3. On August 26, 2008, Johnson was arrested for receiving stolen property, possessing marijuana, and unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.  
4. On September 2, 2008, a criminal complaint was filed against Johnson for the aforementioned charges.
5. On September 19, 2008, a motion was filed to revoke Johnson’s one-year probation.
6. On October 7, 2008, Johnson’s probation was revoked, and he was ordered to serve thirty days in jail.
7. On November 17, 2008, Johnson pled guilty to the Class C felony of receiving stolen property of $500 or more, the Class A misdemeanor of possessing up to 35 grams of marijuana, and the Class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.  Johnson received a suspended imposition of sentence, five years probation, and ninety days in jail for these guilty pleas.
8. On May 19, 2009, Johnson was arrested for unlawful use of drug paraphernalia and charged with this crime on May 20, 2009.
9. On May 29, 2009, a motion for probation violation was filed against Johnson.  
10. On July 6, 2009, Johnson was found in violation of his probation.  As a result, his probation was continued with the special condition that he enter and successfully complete the Missouri Post Conviction Treatment Program.
11. On July 8, 2009, Johnson pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia and was sentenced to serve thirty days in jail.

12. On September 3, 2010, a motion for probation violation was filed against Johnson.
 

13. On September 10, 2010, Johnson’s application for licensure as a tattooist was received by the Office.

14. Johnson answered “yes” to the application’s question concerning whether he had “ever, in a criminal prosecution, been found guilty, pled guilty, received a suspended imposition of sentence for violation of any laws of a state or in the United States.”

15. Johnson answered “yes” to the application question “are you now being treated or have you been treated within the past five years, through a drug or alcohol rehabilitation program?  If yes explain fully in a separate notarized statement and attach verification of chemical or alcohol dependency treatment.”  Johnson identified the current and past substance abuse rehabilitation programs in which he participated.

16. Johnson actively participates in substance abuse recovery programs, including daily attendance of Narcotics Anonymous meetings.
17. On September 22, 2010, the Office denied Johnson’s application for licensure because of his criminal record.  Johnson met all other requirements for licensure.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Johnson’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  The Office’s answer sets forth the grounds on which we may deny Johnson’s application.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Office.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.

I.  Exclusion of Petitioner’s Exhibits J and K

At the hearing, Johnson offered two letters of support identified as Petitioner’s Exhibit J and Petitioner’s Exhibit K.  The Office objected to these exhibits on grounds that they were hearsay, irrelevant, and that their authenticity had not been established.  We did not rule on the objections at the hearing to permit the Office a chance to reply to Johnson’s pre-hearing written legal argument filed in support of the admissibility of the exhibits.  By a separate order issued on January 3, 2010, we sustained the Office’s hearsay objections and denied admission of the two exhibits.  We did not rule on the Office’s authenticity and relevancy objections.
II.  Denial of Johnson’s Tattooist License

The Office argues there is cause for denial under § 324.523.1(2), which states:

1.  The division may refuse to issue or cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2)  Final adjudication and finding of guilt, or the entrance of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under 
the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

Johnson committed and pled guilty to a number of criminal offenses.  All were drug-related offenses, with the exception of receiving stolen goods.  The Office argues that the drug-related offenses involve moral turpitude and that the receiving of stolen goods is an offense that involves moral turpitude and of which dishonesty is an essential element.
A.  Drug-Related Offenses

Section 324.523.1(2) allows the Office to refuse a license to anyone entering a plea of guilty to an offense involving moral turpitude.  The Office argues that Johnson’s drug-related offenses involve moral turpitude.  


On April 2, 2008, and November 17, 2008, Johnson pled guilty to possession of marijuana in violation of § 195.202:
  
1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance. 

2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony. 

3.  Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.


On November 17, 2008, and July 8, 2009, Johnson pled guilty to the unlawful use of drug paraphernalia in violation of § 195.233:

1.  It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425. 

2.  A person who violates this section is guilty of a class A misdemeanor, unless the person uses, or possesses with intent to use, the paraphernalia in combination with each other to manufacture, compound, produce, prepare, test or analyze amphetamine or methamphetamine or any of their analogues in which case the violation of this section is a class D felony. 

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellow man or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime of moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);
(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes);
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).


We determine that individual, misdemeanor drug offenses, such as the unlawful possession of less than 35 grams of marijuana or drug paraphernalia to be Category 2 crimes,
 and, as such, they are offenses that do not involve moral turpitude.  However, Johnson’s habitual drug offenses, and his repeated willful failure to adhere to his probation that arose from these offenses, rise to the level of Category 3 crimes.  We find that this entire series of criminal violations, as a whole, involves moral turpitude.  Consequently, Johnson’s guilty pleas to these offenses and violations of his probation arising from these offenses are grounds for denying his application under § 324.523.1(2).
B.  Receiving Stolen Property


Johnson pled guilty to receiving stolen property in violation of § 570.080.1:

A person commits the crime of receiving stolen property if for the purpose of depriving the owner of a lawful interest therein, he or she receives, retains or disposes of property of another knowing that it has been stolen, or believing that it has been stolen.
We find that the receiving of stolen property is a Category 1 crime under Brehe that necessarily involves moral turpitude because it is “contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man” and is “‘contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’”
  

We further find the receiving of stolen property to be a criminal offense an essential element of which is dishonesty.  An essential element is one that must be proven in every case.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty also includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Receiving, retaining, or disposing of 
another’s property, which is known or believed to be stolen, for the purpose of depriving the lawful owner of the property necessarily and always involves dishonesty.  

Consequently, Johnson’s guilty plea to the criminal offense of receiving stolen property is grounds for denying his application under § 324.523.1(2).
C.  Exercise of Discretion

Under the facts of this case, we may deny Johnson’s application for a tattooist license.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  Johnson’s appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Office, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  In exercising our discretion, we are guided by the purpose of the professional licensing laws, which is to protect the public.
  

Johnson acknowledges his criminal offenses; however, he argues that he is rehabilitated and that his past criminal offenses were unrelated to his duties as a tattooist.   Based upon his efforts at rehabilitation, Johnson requests that we order the Office to issue him a license.  Alternatively, he requests that we grant him a probationary license.  

An applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge his guilt and embrace a new moral code.
  Johnson was honest in his application to the Board and equally so in his testimony.  Johnson’s criminal offenses are recent in time.  The last notice of probation filed against him was in September 2010.  However, he may be on the verge of becoming a law abiding citizen rather than remaining a criminal.  Because we are not certain, granting him a license requires that we place him on the lengthiest probation available.  

We must also consider that the protection of the public is the purpose of professional licensing laws and a “license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
  In the past, we determined this by looking at sanitation and hygiene, which are the main public safety concerns of this profession.
  Johnson’s criminal offenses had little to do with sanitation and hygiene.  However, sanitation and hygiene are not normally criminal offenses, and Johnson’s repeated criminal offenses demonstrate a lack of respect for the law and may indicate a lack of respect for the sanitation and hygiene laws required of tattooists.

Nevertheless, because he may be on the verge of becoming a law abiding citizen, we issue him a tattooist license on probation for a period of five years that is subject to the following probationary conditions.
  
I.  Meetings with the Office

Johnson shall meet with the Office or its designee at such times and places as required by the Office after notification.  

II.  Requirements Regarding Employment

Johnson shall keep the Office informed of all of his current place(s) of employment within ten days of the effective date of this decision and of any changes in his place(s) of employment by notifying the Office within ten days of such a change.

III.  Requirements Regarding Chemical Dependency Rehabilitation

A.  Johnson shall submit to biological fluid samples to test for controlled substances and alcohol, at his own expense, as prescribed by the Office.

B.  Johnson shall abstain completely from the use or consumption of alcohol.  The presence of any alcohol in a biological fluid sample shall constitute a violation of Johnson’s probation.


C.  Johnson shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of any controlled substance or other drug for which a prescription is required unless that use of the drug has been prescribed by a health care professional licensed to prescribe such drug and with whom Johnson has a bona fide relationship as a patient.  Upon request, Johnson shall execute a medical release authorizing the Office to access all records pertaining to Johnson’s condition, treatment, and prescription maintained by the health care professional who prescribed the controlled substance.  The presence of any controlled substance in a biological fluid sample for which Johnson does not hold a valid prescription shall constitute a violation of Johnson’s probation.


D.  Johnson shall notify all health care professionals preparing a prescription for him that he is chemically dependent and currently on probation with the Office.  This notification shall be in writing, placed in his medical records, and prior to obtaining a prescription.


E.  Johnson shall provide the Office with documentation of any prescription upon request.
IV.  General Requirements

A.  Johnson shall immediately submit documents to the Office when requested that concern his criminal conduct, his work as a tattooist, and his compliance with the probationary conditions imposed upon his license.

B.  Johnson shall allow random inspections of his workplace(s) by the Office and its staff during normal business hours.  He shall allow access to all of his written records during these inspections.

C.  Johnson shall inform the Office within ten days of any change of home address or home telephone number.


D.  Johnson shall not commit an act that would be a cause for discipline of his tattooist license under Chapter 324.

E.  The terms of probation apply even if Johnson places his license on inactive status or fails to renew his license.


F.  If Johnson fails to comply with the terms of this probation in any respect, the Office may impose such additional or other discipline that it deems appropriate.
Summary

We grant Johnson a tattooist license subject to probationary terms for a period of five years.

SO ORDERED on May 2, 2011.



__________________________________



SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI



Commissioner

�The record before us does not contain additional information on this filing other than the fact that no action has been taken on it by the court.


�Section 621.045.   Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010, unless otherwise noted.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).


�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century Fox-Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


�In re Shunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993).


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d at 479.


	�State ex rel. Atkins v. State Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. banc 1992).


�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  


�Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.


�Lane, 954 S.W.2d at 25.


�Francois v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).


�State ex rel. Lentine v. Sate Bd. of Health, 65 S.W.2d 943, 950 (Mo. 1933).


�Nations v. Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing, and Branding, Case No. 08-1715XX, at 12 (June 1, 2009) (examining  past criminal offenses on the basis of whether they demonstrate a propensity to ignore or violate sanitation and hygiene requirements because State’s primary interest in regulating tattooing establishments is to prevent infections and the spread of disease).


�Section 324.523.2; and J.C. Nichols Co., 796 S.W.2d at 20.
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